ORDINANCE No. 183512

*Authorize a contract with the lowest responsible bidder for the Fanno Basin Pump Station Pressure Line, Garden Home Section Replacement Project No. E09115 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) has a need to replace the Garden Home Section of the Fanno Basin pump station pressure line, BES Project Number E09115.
- 2. The replacement of the Garden Home Section is required to increase the flow conveyance capacity needed to convey peak flows during a 5-year storm event, and to remove the existing high density polyethylene (HDPE) piping that has been determined to be inadequate for long term reliable operations.
- 3. The level of confidence in the estimated cost for the replacement of the Garden Home Section of the Fanno Basin pressure line is moderate.
- 4. The estimated construction cost is \$ 5,500,000. Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund FY 2010 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services Project Number E09115.

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

- a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs and Auditor are authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsible bidder for the purpose described in Section 1.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the failure of the Fanno Basin Force Main represents a risk to human health and the environment; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, FEB 0 3 2010 Dan Saltzman Commissioner of Public Affairs

Scott Gibson January 12, 2010 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Lucan Parsons

183512

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

Title

Pumperior

*Authorize a contract with the lowest responsible bidder for the Fanno Basin PS Pressure Line, Garden Home Section Replacement BES Project Number E09115. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	By: Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL	ACTION TAKEN:
Bureau: Environmental Services 3ureau Head: Dean Marriot	
Prepared by: Scott Gibson Date Prepared: January 12, 2010	
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	e de Santonia de la Colonia de Co
Council Meeting Date	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA
TIME CERTAIN Start time:
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: 0 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	-	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	
Adams	Adams	V	